as if the 2010 Acquisitions had been completed on January 1, 2009.

These pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with (a) the Company’s 2009 Annual
Report on Form 10-K and (b) the Company’s Quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2010.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements are unaudited and do not purport to represent what the Company’s
financial position and results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the 2010 Acquisitions had
occurred on January 1, 2009, nor do they purport to project the Company’s financial position and results of operations
at any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have
been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

10

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

One Liberty Properties, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2010
(Amounts in thousands)

The Company
Historical (A)

Purchase of
Whole Foods
Shopping
Center

Purchase of
Wendy’s

The Company
Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Assets
Real estate investments, at cost:
Land $ 109,811 $ 8,904 $ 1,990 $ 120,705
Buildings 314,750 11,646 5,968 332,364

424,561 20,550 7,958 453,069
Less accumulated depreciation 51,017 - - 51,017

373,544 20,550(B) 7,958(D) 402,052
Investment in unconsolidated joint
ventures 5,968 - - 5,968
Cash and cash equivalents 18,482 (7,579)(B) - 10,903
Unbilled rent receivable 11,586 - - 11,586
Property held for sale 942 - - 942
Escrow, deposits and other assets and
receivables 3,927 - - 3,927
Investment in BRT Realty Trust
(related party) 219 - - 219
Unamortized deferred financing costs 2,209 171(B) - 2,380
Available-for-sale securities 729 - - 729
Unamortized intangible lease assets 7,829 - - 7,829

$ 425,435 $ 13,142 $ 7,958 $ 446,535

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Mortgages payable $ 205,816 $ 13,000(B) $ - $ 218,816
Line of credit 27,000 142(B+C) 7,958(C+D) 35,100
Dividends payable 3,436 - - 3,436
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 4,040 - - 4,040
Unamortized intangible lease liabilities 4,986 - - 4,986
Total liabilities 245,278 13,142 7,958 266,378

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 11,131 - - 11,131
Paid-in capital 145,640 - - 145,640
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (348) - - (348)
Accumulated undistributed net income 23,734 - - 23,734
Total stockholders’ equity 180,157 - - 180,157

$ 425,435 $ 13,142 $ 7,958 $ 446,535

See accompanying notes.

11

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

One Liberty Properties, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The
Company
Historical

(A)

Purchase
of

Lakeview
Shopping
Center (B)

Purchase
of Whole
Foods

Shopping
Center (C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Lakeview
Shopping
Center and
Whole
Foods

Shopping
Center

Pro Forma
Operations
of Men’s

Wearhouse,
Kohl’s and
Wendy’s(H)

The
Company
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental income $ 39,016 $ 2,539 $ 1,732 $ 61(D) $ 1,743 $ 45,091
Lease termination fee 1,784 - - - - 1,784
Total revenues 40,800 2,539 1,732 61 1,743 46,875

Operating expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 8,527 - - 402(D) 351 9,280
General and administrative 6,540 - - - - 6,540
Property acquisition costs - - - 526(E) 273 799
Real estate expenses 684 623 81 - - 1,388
Leasehold rent 308 - - - - 308
Total operating expenses 16,059 623 81 928 624 18,315

Operating income (loss) 24,741 1,916 1,651 (867) 1,119 28,560

Other income and expenses:
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated joint ventures 559 - - - - 559
Interest and other income 358 - - - - 358
Interest:
Expense (13,561) - - (1,866)(F) (464) (15,891)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (728) - - (31)(G) - (759)
Income from settlement with
former president 951 - - - - 951
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 12,320 $ 1,916 $ 1,651 $ (2,764) $ 655 $ 13,778

Income from continuing
operations per common share  –
basic:  (I) $   1.15   -   -   -   - $   1.29

Income from continuing
operations per common share –

$ 1.14   -   -   -   - $ 1.27

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

diluted: (I)

See accompanying notes.

12

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

One Liberty Properties, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The
Company
Historical

(A)

Purchase
of

Lakeview
Shopping
Center(B)

Purchase
of

Whole
Foods

Shopping
Center(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Lakeview
Shopping
Center and
Whole
Foods

Shopping
Center

Pro Forma
Operations
of Men’s

Wearhouse,
Kohl’s and
Wendy’s(H)

The
Company
Pro Forma

as
Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental income $ 20,717 $ 420 $ 866 $ 31(D) $ 847 $ 22,881

Operating expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 4,279 - - 162(D) 163 4,604
General and administrative 3,566 - - - - 3,566
Property acquisition costs 514 - - (394)(E) (120)(E) -
Real estate expenses 665 141 37 - - 843
Leasehold rent 154 - - - - 154
Total operating expenses 9,178 141 37 (232) 43 9,167

Operating income (loss) 11,539 279 829 263 804 13,714

Other income and expenses:
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated joint
ventures 253 - - - - 253
Gain on disposition of real
estate held by unconsolidated
joint venture   107   -   -   -   -   107
Other income including
realized gain on sale of
available-for-sale securities and
interest income   225   -   -   -   -   225
Interest: - - -
Expense (7,067) - - (559)(F) (230) (7,856)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (292) - - (15)(G) - (307)
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 4,765 $ 279 $ 829 $ (311) $ 574 $ 6,136

Income from continuing
operations per common share
Basic and diluted (I): $   .42   -   -   -   - $   .54

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

See accompanying notes.

13

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

One Liberty Properties, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1. Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2010

(A)To reflect the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of One Liberty Properties, Inc. (the “Company”), as of June 30,
2010 as filed with the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.